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4~-29-68
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: MEMPHIS (44~1987) ‘ u‘k/
FROM LOUISVILLE (44-947) qzé

MURKIN, CR, 00: MEMPHIS,

RE LOUISVILLE TEL APR, TWENTYSIX LAST AND MEMPHIS TEL
APR, TWENTYSEVEN LAST,

RECORDS, MMU, PADUCAH, KY., REVEAL LAST CONTACT WITH GEORGE
E. WILSON ON AUG, TWENTYNINE, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN, AND GAVE
ADDRESS OF ONE THREE SIX THREE WHITE WATER RD., MEMPHIS. WILSON'S
EMPLOYMENT UNKNOWN,

INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING SUBJECT SEEN AT HARRISON'S RESTAURANT,
METROPOLIS, ILL. APR. TWENTY-FIVE LAST. DETERMINED TO BE JAMES
LITTY, SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR SANDOZ PHARMACEUTICAL WHO WAS
ACCOMPANIED BY WIFE AND SANDOZ REGIONAL MANAGER, JAMES SHANAHAN,
ST. LOUIS, MO. LITTY RESIDES PADUCAH, KY.

AM COPY SENT SPRINGFIELD, P, cheradk & Sdod fomis
JKP/ds

S
cc: Springfield (AM) ‘
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The following FBI 1e¢ord, NUMBER

- UNIT

¥

STATES DEPARTMENT OF
ERAL BUREAU OF INVEISTICGATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

754 4383 A

-

~  4-26-68 154 JL
STICE B!

ﬂ i i Dtrector

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER

'PD Long Béach Calif
o5CeA S

" PD Springfield
OhiO\

. SO“Bellefontaine
., Ohio ~ .

PD Plagstaff
Aviz .

. Army
_USM E1 Paso Texas
Ped Corr Inst

.La Tuna Texas

Fed Corr Inst
Milan Mich

Iy #

Paul Alvin Lail
#DR. 123003

Paul Alvin Lail
#6.51.63066
-Paul Alvin I:ai,l
: Jr. #10-377"

Paul—-Alvin Lail

Paul A Lail Jr
| #5436 :

gaﬁl Alvin Lail
r
#RA 15263844

Paul Alvin Lail
Jr. #E-19127

)

Paul Alvin
Iail Jr.
#311292-‘1‘

Paul Alvin ‘I;ail
Jr., #20261-MM

e s - ———

AR e ‘ CHARGS DISFOSITION
sleéper rel :
3-5-50 |
6-26-51 i
o 4
16-17-51 Embezzlement |10-26-51 £insd ..
" ' J$100,& CosteSusp -
7-25-52 |pasaing bad bound over to |
. |ehecks - Grand Jury
12-10-56|| sleeper re} 12-11256
T-3-47
Clevelar‘ti
Ohlo
11-22-57| Sect #2312 1-17458 18, nos-
- (Dyer Act) in custcdy of
USAG EP on chg
ection 2312.
1.8 UsSC .
1-27-58 [Dyer Act yr & 6 mos
10-6-58 NMVTA 323059 min cxp
trans fr ' . -
La Tuna A -
G TS - e
SEjCHED INDEXED e
SERIALIZED: SILep iz
. MAY1 -1968
FBl—SFHINGFIELD /)
A E o)) @]

Irformat.on s‘xom\ on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBL by imqﬂrmmt

conlribuloss,

municate with agency contnbu!mg thosa fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * oro NOT bassd on fingerprints in FBI files bu! arxe hsted o'\ly as investi-

cativo leads as boing vossibly identical with sihiact of this rocord.
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'UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OP " STICL ‘
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

-~

2 ‘ :

The following FBI record, NUMBER

754 483 A

1

-

ﬂ i ' Dmrccor

y is iurmshed FOR OFFICIAL USB ONLY

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMCER

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED

cr_umce

DXSPOSI?_ION

SO Béftow Fla
H

SO Blocmfield Mo

PD Galesburq Il
X

USM Springfield
I11

Dept of Corr )
Jefferson City Mo

SO Ft Lauderdale
Fla

PD West Paln Beach
Fla

SO VWest Palnn B
Fla ..

2ach

Pail A, "Lail

#8-1885-1

Paul Arthur
Cartey ffee

Jr. §#6131

Paul A, Tail
Jr, #673

Paul A Carter
#07591-

Paul A Lail Jr.

|#CR 885

#32240

°au1 A La11 Jr.
7YCR 300 « (

15-18-63

éaul Alvin Lail,

1120-15-63

Paul Alvin Lail

ram —

3-22-61

¥

10-12-63

11-5-63

6-22-67

7-6-67

7-6-67

‘no account

I 7’81§po

worthless o'isnh
cheecks -

chack

uhlawful f£light
(jailbreak:at
Bloomfield Mo)
local: forg

-

pending Pad auth

‘Intérstate

flight to avoid
confinement o
Stoddard Co Mo -

no funds chk
escaping jl

ﬁiol Cr Reg
Criniﬁeg

Crim Reg

hold for

Fed Auth

checks with held':

-

rel no chg

.

innediate rel

, Information shown on this Identification Record represents deta furnished FBI by fing
‘contributors. Whers final disposition is not shown or furthez explanation of cherge is desxred .com-
raunicots with agency con!nbutmg those £:“~'-m~-.'x‘°
Notations indicated by * are NOT besed on fingorprints in FBI files butare listed . only as invosti-
gotxve leads s being possibly identical with sub]ect of this record.
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6 yrs (3,3 C3)
Paroled to o
5-31-<66 Disch’
under parole
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Ss‘fi‘zcs " 4-26-68 154 JL

L ‘ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT J
# ‘ i WASHINGTON 25, D.C. N
- y N
‘ : ! " Director..
1-BU o N 4
Tho following FBI record, NUMBER 754 483 A » is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
csm’gzlggz & ;; gr NAME AND NUMEBER AR’?Eeér‘sg :3 . cmmca, DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAY: Paul Afrthur Lail, Jr., 'hka, Paul
Arthur Carter UFAC-Fraudullent Check Fug Index #92060

* Bu file #88-26870 00. St.|Louis inf rec 7-10-63
CAUTION: SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND
DANGERCUS :

NO JONGER WAN’I’E?. per inf| rec 10-13-63.) .

.Al,ias: Paul A. LCarter

i s\,

THIS PAGE SHOULD NGt BE DISS‘?EEINATEb OUTSIDE FBI. C

* Information shown on this Idéntification Record représents data furnished T'BI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municats with agency contributing thoss fingerprinis.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprinis in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U5, COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  1961+-0-615915
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1-22) (Rev. 8-20-63) ‘ . ;
ot

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

TO: Date 4=-26-68

" SAC, Springfield (44-561) " “Your toquiry  4=-26-68

RE: MURKIN
CR

[X] Attached furnished in reply to your fnquiry.
{3 Attached furnished in compliance with request from
3 Only record available attached.
{3 This matter 1s receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
{3 Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated
{CJ Records FBL #
are furnished since there is q possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom'you are interested.
) Fingerprint files fail to disclose
{71 Confirming FBI wire of
{3 A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be 1in custody.
T When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.
] i you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

2] Subject of your laquity searched in name Indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly tdentical. If 1dentical,
resubnmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed. '

£ 1f 1t is determined that the subject of this record 1s not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise.
{7 Your communication §s returned.

o

@ Enc.
GdCorrte:  Miamid

St. Louis

Sl =~ T 2

e SE2IPED - INDEXED
SERIALIZED L4 A

M1 -1968 4

ﬁB;.—.b‘(mNGﬂELQ, '
4 i
John Edgar Hoover W
Director
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO H SAC (44—561) DATE: 5/1/68
FROM : ASAC SULLIVAN
suBJect: MURKIN

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN, Memphis Division, contacted
the office 4/30/68 requesting mail copies of teletypes or
the teletypes themselves be furnished Memphis, now 00, and
that St. Louis, Kansas City and, of course, Chicago, be cut
in on essential traffic since it appears the bulk of action
to locate subject RAY will be centered in these offices.
SAC JENSEN advised that a report had been prepared by Memphis
in the MURKIN case on 4/17/68, but no copy was designated
for Springfield since our involvement was unknown at that time;
however, now that the Sibijecthas been identified as being
from our area, we will be cut in on future reports. JENSEN
requested we send him an airtel listing all relatives and
their current locations, as developed in our investigation
and as reflected in our file. He pointed out the voluminous
correspondence in the Memphis Division precludes éasy
identification of relatives at this poiné&, and he felt we
were in a good position to give this kind of assist to Memphis.
ASAC readily agreed and an airtel is being prepared.

SAC JENSEN mentioned that two newspapers in Memphis
have offered rewards of $25,000 each for information leading
to the arrest and conviction of the killer of the late
Rev. Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and the City of Memphis has

. indicated a willingness to put up balance to make total reward
of $100,000. This information should be utilized, of course,
in contacts with informants, although the mechanics of how
the funds would be transmitted have not been worked out.

SAC JENSEN advised 8 latent fingerprints were obtalned
in this case, six of which have been identified with JAMES EARL
RAY,

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
x - S/ - TPO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (44-561) - o . 5/1/68.
ASAC SULLIVAN . ‘ !

MURKIN:

&

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN, Memphis Division, contacted

the office 4/30/68 requesting mail coples of teletypes or

the teletypes themselves be furnished Memphis, now 00, and

that St. Louis, Kansas City and, of course, Chicago, be cut

in on essential traffic since it appears the bulk of action

to locate subject RAY will be centered in these offices.

SAC JENSEN advised that a report had been prepared by Memphis

in the MURKIN case on 4/17/68, but no copy was designated

for Springfield since our involvement was unknown at that ‘time;

however, now that the Subjecthas been identified as being

., from our area, we will be cut in on future reports. JENSEN
¢ requested we send him an airtel listing 21l relatives and

-+ their current locations, as developed in our investigation -
and as reflected in our file. He pointed out the voluminous
correspondence in the Memphis Division precludes éasy
identification of relatives at this poin&, and he felt we

‘were in a good position to give this kind of assist to Memphis.
ASAC readily agreed and an airtel is being prepared.

SAC JENSEN mentioned that two newspapers in Memphis
have offered rewards of $25,000 each for information leading
to the arrest and conviction of the killer of the late
Rev. Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KIHG, JR., and the City of Memphis has
indicated a willingness to put up balance to make total reward
of $100,000. This information should be utilized, of course,
.in contacts with informants, although ‘the mechanics of how
the funds would be transmitted have not been worked out.

SAC JENSEN advised 8 latent fingerprints were obtalned
*;X this case, six of which have been identified with JAMES EARL
Y. "

i

i@n'r L 44-561
- DISsvr (St Ty
&5 t:‘,,@} T Steediy LTI ]
ey it/ . | SERALILED 22t e
‘ MAY 1 - 1968

FB‘ il SPRH\C‘ﬂi;D ywy
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KC 44-760

WCM: jrt ‘

i : : -
The following investigation was conducted by

IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

" On April 24, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary (HSP)
records were checked for JAHES L. OWENS. The following
information was obtained: .
JAMES LAOMA OWENS, MSP #00184, was received at
the MSP February 5, 1960, from St. Louis City to serve a
seven-year sentence on charge of robbery lst by means of
dangerous and deadly weapon. He was discharged on January 2,
1964. A detainer in favor of Division of Supervision of Paroles,
Springfield, Illinois, was filed February 23, 1960.

Cell assignments:

2/23/60 3/3/60 B-Hall B-7
3/3/60 4/30/60 B-54
4/30/60 12/1/60 B-54 -
12/1/60 6/22/61 c-35
6/22/61 3/28/62 c-97
3/28/62 1/2/64 c-9

OWENS is described as a white male, born
F at Elvins, Missouri, 5'4", 149 pounds, hair brown, eyes
ue, complexion medium, build stocky, occupation barber,
tatto ship on Jleft lower forearn.

Relatives: _
Mother IDA OWENS, 517 5th Street,
- Honolulu, Hawaii
‘Brother ERNIST OWENS, same¢ address
Wife ‘BETTY OWENS, 9447 Rosemary,
: ‘Berkeley, Missouri
_ Aunt ANNA MERRITT, Rural Route 1,
Blvins, Missouril

Cousin . " RHONDA MERRITT, same address

S P2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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/29768 :
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
\ }
¢
TO: . DIRECTOR, ¥BI (44-38361)
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (W4-760)  ~P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau and each interested office
is-one copy of an investigative insert concerning information
obtained from the records at the U. S. Penitentiary,
Leavenworth, Kansas.

o The information concerning J. R. KLLLER was furnished
the Phoenix Office by teletype. Other individuals mentioned

in this insert have been brought to the attention of the
offices in whose territory they reside.

No further information regarding the communication
directed to the Social Security Administration, Kansas City,
Hissouri, on 3/3/58, is availadble .in these files. The Social
Security 0ffice in this area is unable to make any such
information available to the Kansas City Office.

3 ~ Bureau (Enc. 1)
2_~Memphis (Enc. 1) !
¢/~ Springfield (Enc. J)V&A/
2 - Kansas City .
RBH: 1w

1)

=% S/~ mP

PR
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/29768
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
T0: DIRECTOR, FBY (h4-383861)
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) =P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau and each interested office
is one copy of an investigative insert concerning information
obtained from the records at the U. S, P&nxtentzary,
Leavenworth, Kansas.

The information concerning J. R. XELLER was furnished
the Phoenix Office by teletype. Other individuals mentioned
in this insert have been brought to the attention of the
offices in whose territory they‘reside.

Ho further dnformation regarding the communication
directed to the Social Security Administration, Kansas City,
Missouri, on 3/3/58, is available in these files. The Social
Security Office in this area is unable to make any such
information available to the Kangas City Office.

3 =~ Bureau (Enc. 1)
-Menmphis (Enec. 1)
(é?- Springfield (Enc. 1)
- St' Louis (EI\C. 1)
2 - Xansas City
R8H:1w
(1)

P s ,fZ&ﬁ?i

: y g2
o

T sCr - sps
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KC 44-760
?L'A:rlb '

The following investigation was conducted by
Investigative Clerk LEONARD L., AYRES on April 26, 1968:

AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS:

‘ CARL F, ZARTER, Administrative Assistant, U, S,
Penitentiary (USP) made available USP file number 72498-I
pertaining to RAY, which reflected as follows:

RAY was received at USP-L July 7, 1955, and givem
Conditional Release on April 5, 1958,

USP records fail to reflect any visit for RAY at
USP during his incarceration there.

USP record reflects the following approved
correspondents:

Aunt Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN
1135 South 10th
8t. Louis, Missouri,

or

1913 Hickory Street

St. Louis, Missouri
Half-brothex JOHN RYAN

State Penitentiary

Menard, Illinois,

Number 23401
Friend JERRY RYAN

Box 113 _

‘Lancaster, Missouri

RAY directed Special Purpose Letters to the following:

WILLIAM E. MAHER, 1118 East 7th St., Alton, Xllinois,
The last letter being on March 24, 1938;

U. S. District Court, Kansas City, Missouri, May 23, 19357;

U. S. Supreme Court, Washington, D.C,,
Judge C. WHITTAKER, June 27, 1957; o 5 /. P

Social Security Administration, Kansas City, Missouri,
mch 3’ 19580 /‘/& W%n
AT !

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760

RAY, while incarcerated at USP, according to USP
files, associated with inmate J. R. KELLER, No. 72614-L (as
of January 23, 1957).

ZARTER advised USP records reflect that former USP
inmate J. R. KELLER, USP No. 72614-L,and the USP records
pertaining to KELLER, on February 20, 1957, were transferred
to the Federal Prison Camp, Floreance, Arizona.

RAY, while incarcerated, USP, Leavenworth, is known
to have completed "a course" in Spanish.

The USP commissary records, pertaining to RAY as
contained in this USP file, reflect as follows:

RAY, at time of commitment to USP, Leavenworth, on
July 7, 1955, had $159.60. On August 2, 1955, he received an
additional $3,.50, however, origin of this amount not reflected
this file. REffective May 15, 1957, RAY was approved to earn
$10.00 per month meritorious earnings at USP; and this amount
was deposited in RAY's account at USP, The only additional
money reflected as being deposited in this account was $5,00
:nil?eguary 3, 1958, the origin of the $5.00 not reflected

his file.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SAC (44-561) , | ' 5/1/68

Secretary VIRGINIA RENTSCHLER
MURKIN

' ~ On.5/1/68, at 11:45 PM, ASAC KYLE G. CLARK, Chicago
Pivision, Furnished !onowing information: -

Investigation, St. louis, has developed that one

JOHN GAWRON, Age 70, is considered to be the closest individual
to subject RAY's family, and is considered by the family

to be a “stepfather'. Numerous members-of the family call

hin POPPA JACK.

‘GAWRON presently resides 1n the 1800 block of South 1lth
Street, St. louis, Missouri, and through his own admission
has a lengthy criminal record. During the times he was out of
prison, either on parole or escape, he resided in common law
" with LUCILLE RAY and resided with her until her death in 1960.
Shortly thereafter he was captured and returned to pr:lson
and released on parole in 1963.

; Investigntion, Joliet,- -Illinois, reveals Bureau of
Jdentification records show JOEN GAWRON, with aliases

. JOHN EUGENE GAWRON, JOHN GAURON, JACK HORLBY ‘ED MILLER,

described white male, DOB July 12 1899, Jillinois 5'8" 170 lbs.,
g:s.'ayshair » hazel eyes, medium ’build, medium complex:lom "¥BI #

134 334.

GAWRON served at Illinois 'State Prisons, Joliet, Pontiac
and Merard, Illinois. Last entry on arrest record shows - .
11/16/67(?) custody of ‘State Prison, Menard, on = burglary charge.
He was paroled 4/11/63.

: - Prison file for GAWRON is mintained at llenard State
Prison, the:lr #25261.

CLARK requested all available 1nformation be obtained
from prison records, Menard, and any information developed
be turnlshed St. Louis, Memphis, Chicago and Bureau. -

Above lead request furnished SA JEROLD ¥, DONALDSON
for coverage.
W ~ TGl = TP~ |

’ L. ThDEYED
- 44-561 _ °E§‘&LM‘£D Mn‘f?%-
KC/vr : | ' | MAY1-1968 .
(3) ] FQBI SPR[ L L.‘ |
o ok ‘L’
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SAC (44-~561) 5/1/68
Secretary VIRGINIA RENTSCHLER
MURKIN

On 5/1/68, at 11:45 PM, ASAC KYLE G. CLARK, Chicago
Division, furnished following information:

Investigation, St. louils, has developed that one
JOHN GAWRON, Age 70, is considered to be the closest individual
to subject RAY's family, and 1s considered by the family
to be a "stepfather™. Numerous members of the family call
him POPPA JACK.

GAWRON presently resides in the 1800 block of South 1llth
Street, St. louis, Missouri, and through his own admission
has a lengthy criminal record. During the times he was out aof
prison, either on parole or escape, he resided in common law
with LUCILLE RAY and resided with her until her death in 1960.
Shortly ‘thereafter he was captured and returned to prison
and released on parole in 1963.

Investigation, Joliet, lIllinois, revesls Bureau of
Identification records show JOHN GAWRON, with aliases
JOHN EUGENE GAWRON, JOHN GAURON, JACK MORLEY, ED MILLER,
described white male, DOB July 12, 1899, Illinois, 5'8", 170 lbs.,
grayahair . hazel eyes, medium build, medium complexion, FBI #
134 334.

GAWRON served at Illinois State Prisons, Joliet, Pontiac
and Merard, Xllinois. Llast entry on arrest record shows
11/16/67(?) custody of State Prison, Menard, on a burglary charge.
He was paroled 4/11/63.

Prison file Tor GAWRON is maintained at Menard State
Prison, thelr #25261.

CLARK requested all available information be obtained
from prison records, Menard, and any information developed
be furnished St. louls, Memphls, Chicago and Bureau.

Above lead request furnished SA JEROLD W, DONALDSON

for coverage. P . SP
- V) e e ALUYES
- st L A NPT
; /;w «}/. ;4-561 Wiiires

[ . v
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PAGE TWO
OF THE SUBJECT. YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT EACH RELATIVE IS
ADEQUATELY COVERED TO POSSIBLY ASSIST IN THE SUBJECT'S
LOCATION AND APPREHENSION.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.
END .
DJK

FB1 SPRNGFLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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rB1 sPRNGFLD (@) - T . L

FBI WASH DC

#

647PM URGENT 5/1/68 WPK

Y

Tb CHICAGO KANSAS CITY ST. LOUIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM DIRECTOR 27
MIRKIN ‘ ] .
FULL COVERAGE IS TO BE AFFORDED THE RELATIVES OF SUSJECT

RESIDING IN YOUR RESPECTIVE TERRITORIES. THIS WILL INCLUDE

A SPOT SURVEILLANCE OF THESE PERSONS AS WELL AS A DETERMINATION

_OF THEIR ASSOCIAT;S AND INDIVIDUALS %PKING FREQUENT CONTACT

*

WITH THEM. YOU SHOULD ALSO OBTAIN ALL LONG DISTANCE TEL’PHONE

.'CALLS FROM TdaIR RESIDENCE FOR PEZRIOD APRIL TU&NTYTHRE; SIXTY-

SEVEN TO PRESENT TINME. YOU SHOULD MAKE THIS A CONTINUING PROJECT
UNTIL 0THERW!SE ADVISED BY THE BURfAUo 17 TELEPHONE CALLS LOCATED,
THEY;MUS? BE THOROUGHLY CHECKED OUT TO D?TERMINE ANY CONTACT

BY THE SUBJECT. IFNGRAND JURY NOT IN SESSION T0 SUBPOENA RECORDS,
YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT R&VIEb OF RECOBDS CAV BE ACCOMPLISFED WITH
FULL S"CURITY AND BUR&AU'S INTEREST WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED.

IT VILL BE FULLY INCUMBENT UPON EACH OFFICE TO BE COMPLETELY

AVARE OF ANY SITUATION IN WHICH THE SUBJECT CONTACTS RELATIVES

END PAGE ONE ° . * €IARCHED. ez
- T "o SERIALIZED. .cpor oy pf rer
INDEXED

| Cat@ ol

7Y - 5T/ - ZFL
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PAGE TVWO
OF THE SUBJECT. YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT EACH RELATIVE IS
ADEQUATELY COVERED' TO POSSIBLY ASSIST IN THE SUBJECTtS
LOéATIGN AND APPREHENSION.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

AIRMALIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.

END .
DJK : I
e
FB1 SPRNGFLD
L
. ‘a
- !
- . * l \
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re1-serverLo - @) . B .

FBI WASH DC | " : -

6A7TPY URGENT 5/1/68 WPK

TO CHICAGO KANSAS CITY STe. LOUIS AND SPRINGFIEZLD

L
re

FROM DIRECTOR 2P L C

[ >, -
L]

MURKIN ' .

FULL COVERAGE IS TO BE AFFORDED THE RELATIVES OF SUBJECT
RESIDING IN YOUR RESPECTIVE TERRITORIES. THIS WILL INCLUDE

A SPOT SURVEILLAVCE OF THESE PERSONS AS WELL AS A DETERMINATION

IOF THEIR ASSOCIAT;S AND INDIVIDUALS MAKING FREQUENT CONTACT

-

WITH THEM. YOU SHOULD 'ALSO-0BTAIN ALL LONG DISTANCE TVL PHONE

" CALLS FROM TdLIR RESIDENCE FOR PERIOD APRIL TWENTYTHREE SIXTY~-

SEVEN TO PRESENT TIME. YOU SHOULD FQKE THIS A CONTINUING PROJECT

S

UNTIL OTHERWISE ADVISED BY THE BUREAU. IF TELEPHONE CALLS LOCATED»

TAEY WMUST BE THOROUGHLY CHECKED OUTJTO DETERMINE ANY CONTACT

. BY THE SUBJECT. IF GRAND JUQY NOT IN SESSION T0 SUBPOENA RECORDS,

YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT R&VInh oF RECORDS CaN BE ACCONPL!S&ED WITH
FULL SECUR!1Y AND BUREAU'S INTEREST WILL BE FULLY ?ROTMCAED.

IT WILL BE FULLY IVCUMBENT UPON EACH OFFICE TO BE COMPLETELY

J U]

AWARE OF ANY SITUATIOV IN WHICH THE SUSJECT CONTACTS RuLATIVES

END PAGE ONE " ..
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PAGE TVWO

OF THE SUBJECT. YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT EACH

RELATIVE IS

ADEQUATELY COVERED TO POSSIBLY ASSIST IN THE SUBJECT'S

LOCATION AND APPREHENSION.

ARMED AND DA'NGEROUS.'

AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.

END

bJx

FBI SPRNGFLD

oy,
Pty

L£Y

R

4
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



<[ tgy. SPRNGFLD ) . . ®

FBI WASH DG o -
647P4 URGENT 571/68 WPK ‘
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FROM DIRECTOR 2P ) !

MURKIN

FULL COVERAGE 1S TO BE AFFORDED THE RELATIVES OF SUBJECT
RESIDING IN YOUR RESPECTIVE TERRITORIESs  THIS UILL INCLUDE
A SPOT SURVEILLANCE OF THESE PERSONS AS. VELL AS A DETERHINATION
OF THEIR ASSOCIATES AND INDIVIDUALS AKING FREQUENT CONTACT
UITH THEM» YOU SHOULD ALSO OBTAIN ALL LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE
CALLS FROM THEIR RESIDENCE FOR PERIOD APRIL TUENTYTHREE SIXTY-

' SEVEN TO PRESENT TIMEs YOU SHOULD MAKE THIS A CONTINUING PROJECT
UNTIL OTHERWISE ADVISED BY THE BUREAU. IF. TELEPHONE CALLS LOCATED
THEY MUST BE THOROUGHLY CHECKED OUT T0 DETERMINE ANY CONTACT
BY THE SUBJECT. IF GRAND JURY NOT IN SESSION TO SUBBOENA RECORDS.
YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT REVIEU OF REGORDS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED UITH
FULL SEGURITY AND BUREAU'S INTEREST VILL BE FULLY PROTECTED.

IT UILL BE FULLY INCUMBENT UPON EACH OFFICE TO'BE COMPLETELY
. AYARE OF ANY SITUATION IN WHICH THE SUBJECT CONTAGTS RELATIVES
END PAGE ONE, \ ' L
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PAGE Tt K !
OF THE SUBJECT. YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT: EACH RELATIVE IS
ADEQUATELY COVERED'TO POSSIBLY ASSIST IN THE SUBJECT'S
LOCATION AND APPREHENSION. .

ARMED AND DANGEROUSe “
~ AIRMAIL COPY TO HENPHIS.
END |
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1O FORM NO, 10 ‘
Y 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (0 CFR) 01-11.8

:UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO * SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5~-2-68
FROM : SA ARTHUR LEE WOODS - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

, Route 2, Gibson City, Il1l1.,
telephone #784-4983, employed/9:00 a.m, to 5:00 p.m, daily
at Di Armes Nursing Home, Aprowsmith, Ill,, telephone
#727-8211, on 4-18-68, telgphonically advised SA CHARLES
TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana, Illipois, that she had picked up a
hitchhiker near Granite ¢ity, Illinois, on the night of
4-17-68 then drove him to nearby Saybrook, Illinois,

Mrs. MURILLO advised that this individual appeared
to be Ydrunk'" but she believed him to be in a state of shock
instead, She related that this unknown individual had some,
resemblance of ERIC STARVO GALT. Mrs, MURILLO was contacted
on 4-18-68 by SA WOOD at the Di Armes Nursing Home, Arrowsmith,
I11l, She advised that at approximately 5:10 p.m. on 4-17-68
while en route from Gibson City, Illinois, to her home at
Rural Route 2, Gisbon City, Il1l, she noted this individual
hitchhiking on Illinois Route 9 in a Westerly direction.

Mrs. MURILLO advised that she was only going a few miles
but decided to give this individual a ride. She advised upon
picking up this individual she asked him where he was going
and he stated, "To the next big town', She advised the
individual talked in a low polite voice, having a slight
Southern accent., She related the individual told her he
was looking for employment and was seeking information if
there was any building type work going on in the area, She
advised this individual told her he hated the cold weather.
She stated this person had the appearance of being "drunk",
but in her opinion, was in a state of shock.

Mrs. MURILLO described this individual as follows:

Race White

Sex Male

Age 35-40 ~ —
Weight 165 pounds  [SEARCHED INDEXED,
Eyes Unknown SERIALIZEQ, 24 TTED 2.
Hair Dark AY 21968
Complexion Olive type 8) - sPaineriewo ) | £
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Appearance ' Dusty, needed a shave
. B badly
Wearing Apparel Baseball type cap, dark blue,

light weight wind breaker of
: the uniform ‘type and dark. blue
T trousers

Mrs MURILLO advised that she drove this individual
to the intersection of Saybrook, Illinois Road and Route 9, -
She advised when she left this individual, he proceeded walking
west on Route 9, She advised she has no idea where he may have
gone,

Mrs.. MURILLO, upon viewing a photograph of:subject

RAY, advised that the individual that she picked up was
definitely not identical with the subject,
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SI 44-561
Appearance ’ ‘ - Dusty, needed a shave
‘ , badly ‘ ,
Wearing Apparel ‘Baseball type cap, dark blue,

1light weight wind breaker of
the uniform type and dark blue
trousers =

Mrs. MURILLO advised that she drove this individual
to the intersection of Saybrook, Illinois Road and Route 9,
She advised when she left this individual, he proceeded walking
west on Route 9. She advised she has no idea where he may have

gone,

. Mrs, MURILLO, upon viewing a phetograph of subject
RAY, advised that the individual that she picked up was
definitely not identical with the subject. ,

) .
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
TR et G SA FPMR (6 CPR) 1014116

FROM

SUBJECT:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5-2-68
: SA ARTHUR LEE WOODS - P -
MURKIN

Re memo of SPC DAVID J, KAPP dated 4-20-68,

Re memo set forth information concerning DONALD
PETERS, Used Car Dealer, 502 West Howard, Pontiac, Ill1,, who
reported having seen an individual resembling subject RAY
on 4-20-68 ‘

DONALD PETERS, Owner and Operator of Chief City
Chrysler-Plymouth Agency, 582 West Howard Street, Pontiac,
Illinois, was contacted on 4-22-68, He advised that some-
time between 10:00 a,m, and 12:00 noon, on 4-20-68, he was
standing in the front window of his automobile agency. He
noted a stranger walking West on Howard Street in front of
his garage, He related that this individual was peculiarly
dressed in that his clothing did not match, He related he
was wearing dark trousers, belleved to be dark blue, and
brown jacket, not of the sports coat type. He stated he
was unable to recall any faclal features., He believed
that the man had a crew cut type halr cut but was grown
out and was of a "wild looking type'.

Mr, PETERS advised he does not know why he paid
any particular attention to the individual but stated he
observed him walk to the extent that he could not see hinm
any longer, He advised he is at a complete loss as to
where this individual could have gone pointing out that
his garage is located in the middle of Pontiac, Illinois,
and the direction in which the individual was walking would
lead to 1Illinois Route 23 North, US 66 North and South,
and Illinois Route 116 West, as well as to any section on’
the west side of Pontiac, Illinois.

Mr, PETERS advised that upon seeing TV News, Channel
3, Champaign, Illinois, at 6:00 p.m, on the night of 4-20-68,
he believed the individual he saw pass his garage on the
morning of 4-20-68 resembled subject RAY. PETERS pointed
out it is entirely possibly that this may be an individual
from the Pontiac, Illinois, area with whom he may not be
o — Sl Sy
@ - Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED, INDEXED.
ALW:ras SERIALIZED, , 2t 0 2.

o ' AY 21968
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SI 44-561

acqualnted but stated there was some resemblance and felt
that he should report this informatlon as it was mews wise
reported that the FBI had been searching for subject in
Central Illinois.

Contact with Tllinois State Police, District 6,
Pontiac, Illinois, and local authorities, Pontiac, Illinois,

failed to reflect any information concerning any hitchhikers
or strangers reportedly in ‘the area described by Mr. PETERS,
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) . 5-2-68
SA ARTHUR LEE WOODS -P -
MURKIN

Re memo of SPC DAVID J. ‘KAPP dated 4-20-68,

Re' memo set forth information conceraning DONALD
PETERS, Used Car Dealer, 502 West Howard, Pomtiac, I1ll., who
reported having seen an individual resembling subject RAY
on 4-20-68. : n ,

DONALD PETERS, Owner and Operator of Chief City
Chrysler-pPlymouth Agency, 582 West Howard Street, Pontiac,
Il1linois, was contacted on 4-22-68. He advised that some-
time between 10:00 a.m., and 12:00 noon, on 4-20-68, he was
standing in the front window of his automobile agency. He
noted a stranger walking West on Howard Street in front of
his garage. He related that this individual was peculiarly
dressed in that his clothing did not match. He related he
was wearing dark trousers, believed to be dark blue, and.
brown jacket, not of the sports coat type. He stated he
was unable to recall any facial features, He believed
that the man had a crew cut type hair cut but was grown

- out and was of a "wild looking type".

Mr. PETERS ‘advised he does not know why he paid
any particular attention to the individual but stated he
observed him walk to the extent that he could not see hinm
any longer. He advised he :is at a complete loss as to
where this individual could have gone pointing out that
his garage is located in the middle of Pontiac, Illinois,
and the direction in which the individual was walking would
lead to :Illinois Route 23 North, US 66 North and South,
and XIllinois Route 116 West, as well as to any section on
the west side of Pontiac, Illinois,

Mr. PETERS advised that upon meeing TV News, Channel
3, Champaign, Illinois, at 6:00 p.m. on the night of 4-20-68,
he believed the individual he saw pass his garage on the
morning of 4-20-68 resembled subject RAY. TETERS pointed
out it is entirely possibly that this may be an individual
from the Pontiac, Illinois, area with whom he may not be.
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acquainted but stated there was some resemblance and felt
that he should report this information as it was news wise
reported that the FBI had been searching for subject in

Central Illinois,

Contact with Illinois State Police, District 6,
Pontiac, Illinois, and local authorities, Pontiac, Illinois,
failed to reflect any information concerning any hitchhikers
or strangers reportedly in the area described by Mr. PETERS,
: 1 [ *
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FROM

SUBJECT:

]

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAY 1982 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101108

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5-2-68
: SA ARTHUR LEE WOODS - P -

MURKIN

Re New York teletype to Springfield dated 4-22-68,

Retel set forth information that Mrs, THOMSON,
Owner of Falcon Motor, Normal, Illinois, may have seen
individual resembling subject on or about 4-18-68,

Mrs, CHESTER THOMSON, Owner and Operator of Falcon
Motor, 713 North Main Street, Normal, Illinois, was contacted
on 4-23-68, Mrs, THOMSON advised that on or about 4-18-68,
she was walking in the 300 Block of North Center Street,
Bloomington, Illinois, this being in the downtown business
section, She advised that she had previously noted an artist
conception of subject. She related this individual, at this
time was wearing a pink shirt and was of similar stature of
that of subject'!s description,

Mrs, THOMSON advised that after she saw the photo-
graph of subject, the person she saw was definitely not
identical with the subject. Mrs, THOMSON pointed out there
is differences in the artist conception and the actual
photograph of subject.

- Springfield (44-561 Wm
?LW:I‘S; ngfield (¢ ) mzﬁmﬁeo /ﬁ
(2) 2 1968 7
i SPRmelELD
] \
v
Q | ﬁ
st Ve

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



b R

e TR e

@- Springfield (44-561)

¢ 6

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) ' 5-2-68
SA ARTHUR LEE WODS = =P =
MURKIN

Re New York teletypo to Springfield dated 4-22-68,

‘ Retel set forth information that Mrs. THOMSON,
Owner of Falcon Motor, Normal, Illinois, may have seen
4individual resembling subject on or about 4-18-68,

Mre, CHESTER THOMSON, Owner and Operator of Falcon
Motor, 713 North Main Street, Normal, Illinoils, was contacted

- on 4-23-68, Mrs, THOMSON advised that on or about 4-18-68,

she was walking in the 300 Block of North Center Street,
Bloomington, Illinois, this being in the downtown business
section. She advised. that she had previously noted an artist
conception of subject. She related this individual, at this
time was wearing a pink shirt and was of similar stature of
that of subject’s description.

Mrs. THOMSON advised that after she saw the photo-
graph of subject, the person she saw was definitely not

 ddentical with the subject. Mrs. THOMSON pointed out there

is differences in the artist conception ‘and the actual
photograph of Subject. )
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